instrument was administered to town residents through the Town of Oak 

Island Parks and Recreation (Appendix F) 

These images were downloaded from the Creative Commons Online picture site 

Pertinent Public Input Information from Needs Assessment Survey 
 One thousand three hundred and fifty-two (1,352) individuals responded to the 

Town of Oak Island Needs Assessment Survey.  One thousand and sixty-one (1,061) or 

approximately 78% of those individuals identified themselves as individuals residing 

within the Town of Oak Island town limits.  

❖ The survey asked, “In your opinion, what are the five (5) most important new 

and/or additional recreational programs, services, events and activities the

[...]

facilities, areas and parks as expressed in the public meetings, interviews and focus 

group session.   

PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE MASTER PLAN 

T o w n  o f  O a k  I s l a n d  P a r k s  a n d  R e c r e a t i o n  D e p a r t m e n t  

D e p a r t m e n t  

Page 116 

One thousand three hundred and thirty-five (1,335) individuals responded to the 

“Resident Status” question with 694 or approximately 52% of the 1,335 responding 

“Full-Time/Permanent resident; own my home/place of residence.”  Four hundred and 

fifty-nine (459) or approximately 34% of the 1,335 responded “Part-Time Resident; own 

my homeplace of residence.” 

One thousand one hundred and fifty-four (1,154) individuals responded to the 

question “How long have you resided in the Town of Oak Island?”.  Two hundred and 

thirty-one (231) or approximately 20% responded, “less than 2 years”; 520 or 

approximately 45% responded, “at least 2 years but less than 10”; 238 or approximately 

21% responded, “at least 10 years but less than 20; and, 165 or approximately 14% 

responded, “20 years or longer”.    

One thousand two hundred and forty (1,240) individuals responded to the 

question “What is your gender?”.  Four hundred nineteen (419) of the 1,240 or 34% 

were Male and 821 of the1,420 or 66% were “Female.”  When asked, “Which of the 

following best describes your household?”, 1,246 individuals responded. Four hundred 

and seventy-one (471) or approximately 38% responded, “Retired, no children at 

home”; 403 or approximately 32% responded, “Couple with no children at home”; 224 

or approximately 18% responded, “Couple with children at home”; 66 or approximately 

5% responded, “Other”;

[...]

to provide guidance and direction in the establishment of the final Town of Oak Island 

2020 – 2025 Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan. 

The information discussed and collected from the survey data is summarized 

below:   

✓ INPUT IDENTIFICATION—PROGRAMS, SERVICES, EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES 

 (Q9) One thousand two hundred and thirty-seven (1,237) individuals 
responded to the question, “Which of the following recreational 
programs, services, events and activities offered by the Town of Oak 
Island Parks and Recreation Department have you or any members of 
your household participated in during the last 12 months?

[...]

These responses indicate Town of Oak Island residents have been 
most likely to participate in large-scale community and family events and 
activities and fitness and wellness programs and services.  The number of 
respondents selecting each of the listed options is included in Appendix G.   

 (Q10) One thousand two hundred and fifty-two (1,252) individuals 
responded to the question, “How frequently have you or any members 
of your household participated in the above programs, services, events 
and activities during the last 12 months?”  A tally reveals the responses 
are: 
1) Rarely (1 – 5)—414 responses (33%)

[...]

3) Often (More than 10)—262 responses (21%) 
4) Never (0)—187 responses (15%) 

Frequency of  
Participation 

Percentage of 
Respondents 

Number of  
Respondents 

Rarely (1 – 5) 33% 414 

Sometimes (6 – 10) 31% 389 

Often (More than 10) 21% 262 

Never (0) 15% 187 

 (Q11) Eight hundred and one (801) individuals from a possible 990 
responded to the question, “Please specify why you indicated “Never”, 
“Rarely” or “Sometimes” to the previous question (Q10).” A tally reveals 
the responses center around the following themes: 

1) Too busy working

[...]

5) Only in Oak Island occasionally and for short periods of time 
6) Busy with other activities and interests 

7) Have not been aware the programs, services, events and activities were 
even offered 
The actual responses to Q11 are listed in Appendix H.           

  (Q12) One thousand and eighty-five (1,085) individuals responded to 
the question, “Which of the following recreational camps offered by the 
Town of Oak Island Parks and Recreation Department have you or any 
members of your household participated in during the last 12 months? 
(MARK ALL THAT APPLY).” A tally reveals the top ten (10) responses are: